

**Case No. 13-72346**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

POLLINATOR STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, AMERICAN HONEY  
PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL HONEY BEE ADVISORY  
BOARD, AMERICAN BEEKEEPING FEDERATION, THOMAS R. SMITH,  
BRET L. ADEE, and JEFFERY S. ANDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

DOW AGROSCIENCES,

Respondent-Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

GREGORY C. LOARIE  
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T: 415.217.2000  
F: 415.217.2040  
E: gloarie@earthjustice.org

JANETTE K. BRIMMER  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Street, Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
T: 206.343.7340  
F: 206.343.1526  
E: jbrimmer@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. Sulfoxaflor.....	6
II. The FIFRA Registration Process .....	7
III. The Registration Process for Sulfoxaflor.....	8
A. Dow’s Registration Application .....	8
B. EPA’s Ecological Risk Assessment .....	10
C. EPA’s Proposed Conditional Registration .....	15
D. EPA’s Final Registration Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Beekeepers Have Standing under Article III of the Constitution to Challenge EPA’s Decision to Register Sulfoxaflor. ....	19
A. Sulfoxaflor Poses an Actual and Imminent Threat to Beekeepers’ Economic Livelihood. ....	22
B. The Threat Posed by Sulfoxaflor Is Traceable to EPA’s Decision to Approve the Pesticide; a Judicial Order Setting Aside EPA’s Approval Would Provide Redress. ....	26

II.	EPA’s Conclusion that Sulfoxaflor Will Have No Unreasonable Adverse Environmental Effects Is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence. ....	28
A.	EPA Lacked Valid Tier 2 Field Studies Regarding Risks to Honey Bee Colonies, in Violation of FIFRA and Applicable Regulations. ....	28
B.	EPA Improperly Relied on Voluntary, Arbitrary or Otherwise Inadequate Mitigation Measures to Reduce the Risk to Bees. ....	31
C.	EPA Improperly Skewed Its Weighing of Sulfoxaflor’s Risks and Benefits in Favor of Registration. ....	36
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Organizations v. Board of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Eenvt’l Defense Fund v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency</i> , 548 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	37
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	18
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	28, 41
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	35

*Natural Res. Defense Council v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 5943409 (9th Cir., Nov. 7, 2013).....27

*Northwest Eenvt’l Defense Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....7

*San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno*,  
 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....26

*Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark*,  
 747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Sierra Club v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency*,  
 292 F.3d 895 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....20

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....26

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....20, 26

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....8

*Union Oil Co. of California v. Federal Power Comm’n*  
 542 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976) .....19

*United Farm Workers of Am. v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency*,  
 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) .....2

*United Food & Comm. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*,  
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....21

*Universal Camera Corp. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.*,  
 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....18

*Washington Toxics Coal. v. Eenvt’l Prot. Agency*,  
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....7

*Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996) .....31

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y ..... 1  
 7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....37, 41  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C).....7, 8  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(A) .....28  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D) .....7, 28  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(C).....8, 15, 16, 17  
 7 U.S.C. § 136c(a).....8, 9  
 7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) .....passim  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....7, 27

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 152.3 ..... 11, 13  
 40 C.F.R. § 152.85(e).....29  
 40 C.F.R. § 158.1(a).....28  
 40 C.F.R. § 158.70(d)(2).....14  
 40 C.F.R. § 158.110 .....29  
 40 C.F.R. § 158.630 .....29  
 40 C.F.R. § 158.630, n.25 .....30

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. 838, 92d Cong. 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3993.....37  
 S. Rep. 970, 92d Cong. 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4092.....37
